
  Extended to September 18, 2024















Audited Financial Statements























new members

Classic members

new member























12/19/2018







Step 0 Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4
Groundman 5080 4,183.82    4,393.01    4,612.66    4,843.29    5,085.45    

Electrical Engineering Technician I 5182 5,506.06    5,781.36    6,070.43    6,373.95    6,692.65    

Apprentice Lineman 5282 5,540.46    5,817.48    6,108.35    6,413.77    6,734.46    

Electrical Engineering Technician II 5085 6,331.97    6,648.57    6,981.00    7,330.05    7,696.55    

Lineman 5083 6,648.56    6,980.99    7,330.04    7,696.54    8,081.37    
Electrical Utility Technician I 5183
Electrical Engineering Technician III 5187

Electric Crew Foreman 5086 7,313.42    7,679.09    8,063.04    8,466.19    8,889.50    
Electric Utility Technician II 5186

Reportable Special Compensation

Career Step Pay & Longevity Pay 1%-5% in addition to base

High Voltage Rubber Glove Incentive Pay 6% in addition to base

City of Ukiah
Electric Unit Salary Schedule
Effective September 23, 2018

Job Class Title Grade
Monthly

4% COLA



Step 0 Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4
Groundman 5080 4,309.33    4,524.80    4,751.04    4,988.59    5,238.02    

Electrical Engineering Technician I 5182 5,671.24    5,954.80    6,252.54    6,565.17    6,893.43    

Apprentice Lineman 5282 5,706.67    5,992.00    6,291.60    6,606.18    6,936.49    

Electrical Engineering Technician II 5085 6,521.93    6,848.03    7,190.43    7,549.95    7,927.45    

Lineman 5083 6,848.02    7,190.42    7,549.94    7,927.44    8,323.81    
Electrical Utility Technician I 5183
Electrical Engineering Technician III 5187

Electric Crew Foreman 5086 7,532.82    7,909.46    8,304.93    8,720.18    9,156.19    
Electric Utility Technician II 5186

Reportable Special Compensation

Career Step Pay & Longevity Pay 1%-5% in addition to base

High Voltage Rubber Glove Incentive Pay 6% in addition to base

City of Ukiah
Electric Unit Salary Schedule
Effective September 22, 2019

Job Class Title Grade

3% COLA

Monthly



AMENDMENT TO AND EXTENSION OF THE 
2018-2021 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN 

CITY OF UKIAH AND INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL 1245 

PREAMBLE 

The Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) on wages, hours, and working 

conditions is entered into between the City of Ukiah and the International Brotherhood of 

Electrical Workers Local Union 1245 (IBEW Local 1245}collectively referred to as "Parties". 

On October 3, 2018, the City Council approved Resolution 2018-27 approving the 2018-2021 

MOU between the parties. 

This amendment is to extend the MOU for one year, until September 18, 2022, and authorize 

the amendments described herein related to salary adjustments and term of contract, due to 

extenuating circumstances created by the COVID-19 Pandemic. 

AMENDED SECTION RELATED TO TERM OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Agreement shall be effective September 19, 2018 through September 18, 2022. 

AMENDED SECTION RELATED TO SALARY 

Year 3: There shall be no salary increase effective the first full pay period following September 
19, 2020. The City will move the current benchmark salary increase language for "Year 3", 
found in Section Ill Salary Plan, Article 3.1, to September 19, 2021, utilizing the combined 
revenue collected for property tax, sales tax, and transient occupancy tax for FY 2019/20. 

Year 4: 3% increase to base salary effective the first full pay period following September 19, 
2021, unless the local economic benchmark for Fiscal Year 20/21- consisting of total revenue 
collected for property tax, sales tax and transient occupancy tax -falls below the combined 
total for the past audited Fiscal Year of 2019/20. Should the audited revenues fall below the 
benchmark, the increase will revert to the CPI calculation of the average of U.S. City and SF­
Oakland-San Jose figures for April, to a maximum of 3%. In no case shall this result in a 
decrease in compensation. 

• Should the financial fallout from the COVID 19 pandemic create a situation where the 

City must consider other concessionary measures, the City and IBEW agree to meet and 

confer prior to the consideration of any financial concessions from the unit, up to and 

including the provisions of Section XX Demotion and Layoff, and the parties agree to 



IBEW Local 1245 2018-2021 M OU Amendment and Ext ension through September 18, 2022 
Page 2 of 2 

make every effort to avoid the risk of adversely affecting public safety by jeopardizing 

the delivery of electric utility service. 

• Upon ratification and adoption, Section XXV Term will be effectively amended to reflect 

the new term of the agreement of September 19, 2018 through September 18, 2022. 

WHEREFORE, this amendment to the 2018-2021 Memorandum of Understanding is ratified and 

adopted pursuant to the recommendation of the following representatives this 17th day of 

June, 2020, and will be incorporated into the 2018-2021 MOU. All terms and conditions set 

forth in the MOU, which are not specifically modified by this Amendment, shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

APPROVALS 

CITY OF UKIAH IBEW LOCAL 1245 

James Jeffers, Electric Crew Foreman 

Grady Hurn, Lineman 



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-35 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UKIAH ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT 
AND EXTENSION OF MEMORANDA OF UNDERSTANDING BElWEEN THE CITY OF UKIAH 
AND THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL 1245, 
UKIAH POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, DEPARTMENT HEAD, AND MANAGEMENT 
BARGAINING UNITS, AND THE POLICE CHIEF EMPLOYMENT CONRACT 

WHEREAS, the Employee/Employer Relations Officer and Human Resources Director have met 
and conferred in good faith with representatives of the International Brotherhood and Electrical 
Workers Local 1245, Ukiah Police Officer Association, Department Head, and Management 
bargaining units, and Police Chief; and 

WHEREAS, the amendment and extension of Memoranda of Understanding for the term of 
September 19, 2018 through September 18, 2022 have been arrived at and agreed to by the 
parties; and 

WHEREAS, said amendment and extension of Memoranda of Understanding have been presented 
to the City Council for its consideration. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the amendment and extension of Memoranda of 
Understanding are hereby adopted and the Employee/Employer Relations Officer is authorized to 
enter into these Agreements. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1 Th day of June 2020, by the following roll call vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers Mulheren, Brown, Scalmanini, Orozco, and Mayor Crane 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

ATTEST: 

Kristine Lawler, City Clerk 



Attachment to FORM 105 for Agreement No. 2747400 
Local 1245 & Cit,y of Ukiah 2018 to 2024 Extension 

SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

Between 

The City of Ukiah 

And 

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1245 

Exhibit A 

This Side Letter of Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the City of Ukiah 
("City") and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1245 ("Local 1245") 
( collectively referred to as "Parties"). Having met and conferred in accordance with Government 
Code section 3500, et. seq., the City and the Local 1245 agree to amend, add to and clarify the 
Parties' current Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") as follows: 

1. Article 3.1 ~ 

Effective retro to the first full pay period in September 2021, all unit members shall receive 
a 5% equity adjustment 

Effective the first full pay period in September 2022, all unit members shall receive a 5% 
equity adjustment. 

Effective the first full pay period in September 2023, all unit members shall receive a 5% 
equity adjustment. 

2. Article 3.13 High Voltage Electrical Glove Certification 

Effective retro to the first full pay period in September 2021, the 6% High Voltage 
Electrical Rubber Glove Certification premium shall be incorporated into base pay and 
there shall be no additional premium pay for High Voltage Electrical Rubber Glove 
Certification. The High Voltage Electrical Glove Certification shall become a job 
requirement of all IBEW classifications, and as such, the premium will be incorporated 
into the base salary. New hires shall receive a reasonable period of six months from date 
of hire to obtain certification. The 6% High Voltage Electrical Rubber Glove Certification 
premium shall be incorporated into the base salary prior to applying the Year 4 equity 
adjustment. 

3. Article 25. Imn 

The term of this agreement shall be extended from September 19, 2018 through September 
18, 2024. 

4. The City values and appreciates its team members and recognizes the importance of 
continuing to attract and maintain a highly qualified and skilled workforce. Prior to the 

Page 1of2 

1 of 7 



Attachment to FORM 105 for Agreement No. 2747400 
Local 1245 & City of Ukiah 2018 to 2024 Extension 

expiration of this of this Agreement and in conjunction with general negotiations, the City, 
in collaboration with Local 1245, agree to conduct a rev iew of market wages and benefi ts. 

5. This Agreement supersedes any provisions or language in previous pol icies, the Parties' 
current MOU and/or other documents that may conflict with the terms of this Agreement. 
All MOU articles, sections and/or supplements not identified herein are to remain as-is. 

For the CITY OF UKIAH 

5r-5~ 
Sage Sangiacomo, City Manager 

For the !BEW. LOCAL 1245 

Robert ean usiness Manager, 
!BEW Loe 1245 

~ 7" 
Business Representative, 
!BEW Local 1245 

Page 2 of 2 

Kelsey_Steger
Approved



Attachment to FORM 105 for Agreement No. 2747400 
Local 1245 & City of Ukiah 2018 to 2024 Extension 

Agenda Item No: 7.h. 

MEETING DATE/TIME: 11/3/2021 

ITEM NO: 2021-1133 

City of Ukiah AGENDA SUMMARY REPORT 
SUBJECT: Adopt a Resolution Approving a Side Letter Agreement to the Current Memorandum of 
Understanding Between the City of Ukiah and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 1245, 
and Corresponding Budget Amendment. 

DEPARTMENT: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Human Resources / 
Risk Management 

PREPARED BY: Sheri Mannion, H.R. Director/Risk Manager 

PRESENTER: Consent Item 

1. Side Letter Agreement Between COU and IBEW Local 1245 
2. Resolution to Approve Side Letter between COU and IBEW Local 1245 

Summary: Council will consider adopting a Resolution approving a Side Letter Agreement to the current 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of Ukiah and the International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers Local 1245 (IBEW Local 1245), and corresponding budget amendment. 

Background: As part of the overall routine maintenance of the classification and compensation schedules for 
the City of Ukiah, the Human Resources Department is responsible for evaluating classifications, developing 
new classifications (including appropriate salary levels). examining salary grade adjustments, and making 
recommendations for additions, modifications, and corrections. 

The current Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Ukiah and IBEW Local 1245 is set to expire 
in September 2022. On January 15, 2021, the City Manager received a letter from IBEW Local 1245 
requesting to meet and confer outside general negotiations over comparator agencies and base equity wage 
adjustments. The City's negotiating team (City Manager and Human Resources/Risk Management Director). 
including the Electric Utility Director, agreed to meet with IBEW Local 1245. 

Discussion: In review of current market conditions, the City would deviate significantly behind the median 
market wages for electric utility workers by July 2022. After multiple meetings and collaborative review, the 
negotiating parties reached a tentative side letter agreement on October 7, 2021. The proposed side letter 
(Attachment 1} is a two-year extension of the current MOU and contains the following notable changes that 
will bring the City in line with the median market over the course of the contract: 

• Effective retro to the first full pay period in September 2021, the 6% High Voltage Electrical Rubber 
Glove Certification premium shall be incorporated into base pay and there shall be no additional 
premium pay for High Voltage Electrical Rubber Glove Certification. 

• Effective retro to the first full pay period in September 2021, all unit members shall receive a 5% equity 
adjustment. 

• Effective the first full pay period in September 2022, all unit members shall receive a 5% equity 
adjustment. 

• Effective the first full pay period in September 2023, all unit members shall receive a 5% equity 
adjustment. 

CC Approved ~I/ 3. .,2. I _ 
-MIAgreement ~ Q U.. tJO, 1~11 -t:i..5 -A;;.L 
Resolution No. _ _ ,S CO 
Ordinance No. ________ _ 

Other_--::--,----,----,-----,---­
•p/ease write Agreement No. in upper right comer of 
agreement when drafted. ~ Thank you O 

Page 1 of 2 

P~5 of448 



Attachment to FORM 105 for Agreement No. 2747400 
Local 1245 & City of Ukiah 2018 to 2024 Extension 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-56 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UKIAH APPROVING THE SIDE 
LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF UKIAH AND INTERNATIONAL 
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 1245 

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is the collective bargaining agreement 

between the City of Ukiah and International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1245 (IBEW 

Local 1245); and 

WHEREAS, the current MOU between the City of Ukiah and IBEW Local 1245 is effective 

September 19, 2018 through September 18, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Employee/Employer Relations Officer and Human Resources Director have met 

and conferred in good faith with representatives of IBEW Local 1245, and have reached a Side 

Letter Agreement and; and 

WHEREAS, said Side Letter Agreement has been presented to the City Council for its 

consideration at its regular meeting on November 3, 2021; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ukiah that: 

1. An amendment to the MOU with IBEW Local 1245 is hereby approved, a copy of said 

amendment entitled "Side Letter Agreement to the MOU between the City of Ukiah and IBEW 

Local 1245" is attached hereto, marked Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. The Resolution shall be come effective September 5th
, 2021. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of November 2021 , by the following roll call vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: 

Councilmembers Rodin , Duenas, and Mayor Orozco 
None 
Councilmember Crane 
None 

~~ · . ~ lian V. Orozco, Mayor 

lm/J, Hl /2 ;U ,_L i,____ 
Kristine awler, City Clerk 



City of Ukiah 

Electric Unit Salary Schedule 

Effective September 5, 2021 
6% High Voltage Rubber Glove Incentive Pay Rolled to Base & 5% Equity Adjustment 

Job Class Title 

Electrical Engineering Technician I 

Apprentice Lineman 

Electrical Engineering Technician II 

Electrical Engineering Technician Ill 

Electrical Utility Technician I 

Lineman 

Electric Crew Foreman 

Electric Utility Technician II 

Reportable Special Compensation 

Career Step Pay 

Grade StepO 

5182 6,501.45 

5282 6,542.07 

5085 7,476.68 

5187 7,850.50 
5183 

5083 

5086 8,635.55 
5186 

1%-5% in addition to base 

Monthly 

I Step 1 I Step 2 

6,826.52 7,167.85 

6,869.17 7,212.63 

7,850.51 8,243.04 

8,243.03 8,655.18 

9,067.33 9,520.70 

I Step 3 I Step4 

7,526.24 7,902.55 

7,573.26 7,951.92 

8,655.19 9,087.95 

9,087.94 9,542.34 

9,996.74 10,496.58 



Job Class Title 
Electrical Engineering Technician I 

Apprentice Lineman 

Electrical Engineering Technician II 

Electrical Engineering Technician Ill 

Electrical Utility Technician I 

Lineman 

Electric Crew Foreman 

Electric Utility Technician II 

Reportable Special Compensation 

Career Step Pay 

City of Ukiah 
Electric Unit Salary Schedule 

Effective First Full Pay Period in September 2022 
5% Equity Adjustment 

Monthly 
Grade StepO I Step 1 I Step 2 
5182 6,826.52 7,167.85 7,526.24 

5282 6,869.17 7,212.63 7,573.26 

5085 7,850.51 8,243.04 8,655.19 

5187 8,243.03 8,655.18 9,087.94 
5183 
5083 

5086 9,067.33 9,520.70 9,996.74 
5186 

1%-5% in addition to base 

I Step 3 I Step4 
7,902.55 8,297.68 

7,951.92 8,349.52 

9,087.95 9,542.35 

9,542.34 10,019.46 

10,496.58 11,021.41 



Job Class Title 

Electrical Engineering Technician I 

Apprentice Lineman 

Electrical Engineering Technician II 

Electrical Engineering Technician Ill 

Electrical Utility Technician I 

Lineman 

Electric Crew Foreman 

Electric Utility Technician II 

Reportable Special Compensation 

Career Step Pay 

City of Ukiah 
Electric Unit Salary Schedule 

Effective First Full Pay Period in September 2023 
5% Equity Adjustment 

Monthly 

Grade StepO I Step 1 I Step 2 

5182 7,167.85 7,526.24 7,902.55 

5282 7,212.63 7,573.26 7,951.92 

5085 8,243.04 8,655.19 9,087.95 

5187 8,655.18 9,087.94 9,542.34 
5183 
5083 

5086 9,520.70 9,996.74 10,496.58 
5186 

1%-5% in addition to base 

I Step 3 I Step4 

8,297.68 8,712.56 

8,349.52 8,767.00 

9,542.35 10,019.47 

10,019.46 10,520.43 

11,021.41 11,572.48 


	2018-2021 AGREEMENT-City of Ukiah-Stamped w Wages
	2018-2021 AGREEMENT-City of Ukiah-Stamped
	2018.09.23 Electric Unit Salary Schedule
	Electric

	2019.09.22 Electric Unit Salary Schedule
	Electric


	2018-2024 STAMPED AGREEMENT AND EXTENSION-City of Ukiah - Copy



